Authority: Environmental Services Committee Report 11-93

Item 1

CM: November 16, 1993

Bill No. 2216

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF HAMILTON-WENTWORTH

BY-LAW NO. R93-145

Being a By-law to Amend The Regional Waterworks By-law No. R84-026, as amended, regarding indemnity bond requirements

WHEREAS Section 46 of the Regional Municipalities Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. R.8, as amended, provides that the Regional Corporation has the sole responsibility for the supply and distribution of water in the Regional Area and that all provisions of any general Act relating to such supply and distribution of water and the financing thereof by a municipal corporation and all provisions of any special Act relating to such supply and distribution of water and the financing thereof by an area municipality apply with necessary modifications to the Regional Corporation, except the power to establish a public utilities commission;

AND WHEREAS on the 20th day of March, 1984, the Council of The Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth did pass and enact By-law No. R84-026, known as "The Regional Waterworks By-law", being a by-law respecting the management and maintenance of the water works systems of The Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth and the Establishment of Water Rates and Charges;

AND WHEREAS on the 16th day of November, 1993, the Council of The Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth did approve of Item 1 of Report No. 11-93 of the Environmental Services Committee and thereby did authorize the passing and enactment of this By-law to amend The Regional Waterworks By-law to increase the amount of the indemnity bond required under said By-law from \$5,000.00 to \$15,000.00;

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF HAMILTON-WENTWORTH ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That Clause 5(2)(a) of The Regional Waterworks By-law No. R84-026, as amended, be further amended by striking out the words "\$5,000.00" after the words "for the sum of" in the fifth line and by substituting therefor "\$15,000.00".

- 2. That Schedule "F" to The Regional Waterworks By-law No. R84-026, as amended, be further amended by:
 - (a) striking out the words "Five Thousand Dollars (\$5000)" after the words "amount of" in the sixth line of the first paragraph of said Schedule "F" and substituting therefor the words "Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$15,000.00)"; and
 - (b) striking out the words "Five Thousand Dollars (\$5000.)" after the words "not to exceed" in the sixth line on page 3 of said Schedule "F" and substituting therefor the words "Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$15,000.00)".
- 3. That in all other respects, the contents of The Regional Waterworks By-law No. R84-026, as amended, are hereby confirmed unchanged.

PASSED AND ENACTED this 16th day of November

, 1993.

Regional Clerk

Approved

Services